

Michelle Lujan Grisham GOVERNOR

Marguerite Salazar SUPERINTENDENT

Claudia Armijo DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT

> Priscilla Garcia DIRECTOR

Alcohol and Gaming Division (505) 476-4875

Boards and Commissions Division (505) 476-4600

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Construction Industries Division} \\ (505)\ 476\text{-}4700 \end{array}$

Financial Institutions Division (505) 476-4885

Manufactured Housing Division (505) 476-4770

Securities Division (505) 476-4580

Administrative Services Division (505) 476-4800

New Mexico Regulation and Licensing Department BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Toney Anaya Building • 2550 Cerrillos Road • Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 Information (505) 476-4500 • Direct (505) 476-4508 • Fax (505) 476-4511

March 25, 2020

PUBLIC NOTICE

NEW MEXICO REAL ESTATE COMMISSION RENEWAL PROCESS AND PROCEDURES DURING THE COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY DECLARED BY GOVERNOR LUJAN GRISHAM ON MARCH 12, 2020 IN EXECUTIVE ORDER 2020-004

Due to the public health emergency declared by Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham in Executive Order 2020-004, and to the cancellation of continuing education (CE) opportunities, the New Mexico Real Estate Commission will implement the following procedures through the Regulation and Licensing Department, Boards and Commissions staff:

- Boards and Commissions staff will process renewals without the proof of continuing CE credit needed for renewal during the pendency of the public health emergency instituted by Executive Order 2020-004.
- Licensees submitting renewals without the sufficient CE credits, will be required to give notice to the commission through the notice procedures established by the Public Email Noticed on March 17, 2020.
- If all other license renewal requirements are met, licenses will be renewed without proof of CE credits.
- When the public health emergency is lifted, Boards and Commissions staff will send out a notice to licensees stating that the licensee has three (3) months to submit their proof of CE or be subject to discipline by the Commission.